

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD
MAIN CASE: C.M.A.No.157 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	29.04.2025	<u>LNA,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioner. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that respondent No.1 filed suit for declaration and recovery of the possession and the trial Court vide impugned order dated 30.10.2024 granted Interim injunction directing the petitioner herein not to change the nature of the suit schedule property till the date of filing of counter. Learned counsel for the petitioner further submitted that petitioner has filed counter on 27.02.2025 along with written statement. The respondent No.1 is trying to interfere with the possession of the petitioner under the guise of interim order dated 30.10.2024, passed by the trial Court, therefore, prayed this Court to grant status-quo for a limited period. In the light of the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioner as well as reasons set out in the affidavit in support of the application, both the parties are directed to maintain status quo till 16.06.2025. <u>C.M.A.No.157 of 2025</u> Issue notice to the respondents. Learned counsel for the petitioner is	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		permitted to take out personal notice on respondents and file proof of service in the registry by the next date of hearing. List on 16.06.2025 <u>LNA,J</u> tssb	